Tues 6/14/16 (0-2016-134) Item 51

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 20662 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUL 1 4 2016

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE CONSULTANT AGREEMENT WITH AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES FOR THE SORRENTO VALLEY-INTERSTATE 5 INTERCHANGE PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City and AECOM Technical Services, Inc. entered into a Consultant Agreement to provide design services for the Sorrento Valley – Interstate 5 Interchange Project, as approved by Council Resolution No. R-304010, dated August 6, 2008; the First Amendment to Agreement Ordinance No. O-20416, dated September 30, 2014; and

WHEREAS, potential alternatives to alleviate traffic congestion in the Sorrento Valley and Interstate 5 Interchange consist of substantial infrastructure improvements including the relocation of the existing Coaster rail station and the construction of a rail-grade separation at Sorrento Valley Road/Sorrento Valley Blvd; and

WHEREAS, the Second Amendment to the Agreement will provide for the preparation of a report on potential transit-supportive development scenarios to support the Sorrento Valley Road/Sorrento Valley Boulevard improvements associated with relocating the current Coaster Station, which includes land valuation estimates, and funding strategies; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a second amendment to the consultant agreement with AECOM Technical Services, Inc., for preliminary engineering design in CIP S-00914, Sorrento Valley Road & Interstate 5 Interchange, in an amount not to exceed \$71,360.00, under the terms and conditions set forth in

17

(O-2016-134)

the Second Amendment to Agreement on file with the City Clerk as Document No. OO-

20662

Section 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$71,360.00 from S-00914, Sorrento Valley Road & Interstate 5 Interchange, Fund No. 400169, Transnet Extension 7, for the purposes of executing this Second Amendment to the Agreement.

Section 3. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to its passage, a written or printed copy having been made available to the City Council and the public prior to the day of its final passage.

Section4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its final passage.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By

Deputy City Attorney

RPG:jls 5/27/2016

Or.Dept:Public Works/Engineering

CC No.: 3000008823

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of <u>JUN 2 8 2016</u>.

	ELIZABETH S. MALAND
	City Clerk
	1 1 2
	By Man Tel nander
	Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 7/13/16 (date)	REVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
Vetoed:	
(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
(uaie)	KEVIN L. TAULCONER, Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

CC 3000008823

CC 3000008823

				CERTIFICATE C	F UNALLOT	TED BALA	ANCE	CC ORIGINATING DEPT		
						······································		NO.	2113	
l the Tr	HEREB' easury, o	Y CERTIFY that r is anticipated to	the money rec o come into the	quired for the allotm Treasury, and is o	nent of funds therwise una	for the pallotted.	urpose set forth in t	the foregoing resolu	ition is available	
Amou	nt:						Fund			
Purpo	se:									

Date:		By: Francisco Lopez COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT								
	·			,	ACCOUNTING DATA				I	
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount	
					<u> </u>	İ		TOTAL AMOUNT	\$0.00	
									FUND OVERRIDE	
onfor ontra	mity with ct, that so	the requirement ufficient moneys the appropriation	s of the Charte to meet the ob from which the	r of the City of San ligations of said cor e same are to be dr	Diego, that s ntract are act rawn, and that	sufficient i tually in that at the said	of the City of San Die moneys have been ne Treasury, or are a d money now actuall herwise unencumbe	appropriated for the anticipated to come y in the Treasury, to	purpose of said into the Treasur	
lot to I	Exceed:			\$	71,360.00			_		
endor		AECOM Technic	al Services, Inc.							
urpos		e1472 - authoriza	e expenditures n	ot to exceed \$71.360 ito Valley Road & Inte) for 2nd Ame erstate 5 Inter	ndment to change pr	Agreement with venco	for for preliminary eng	ineering design	
ate:			April 19, 2016 By: <u>Francis</u>						es Seyren	
		~			CCOUNTING DATA	,				
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount	
001	400169	S00914		OTHR-000000000-TR	512034	2113	2113120013	S-00914.02.02	\$71,360.00	
								TOTAL AMOUNT	\$71,360.00	
361 (Ri	EV 7-09)			_					FUND OVERRIDE	

Passed by the Council of The Ci	sed by the Council of The City of San Diego on JUN 28 2016, by the following vot									
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused						
Sherri Lightner	П	П	П	П						
Lorie Zapf	1			П						
Todd Gloria	T/		П	П						
Myrtle Cole	<u> </u>									
Mark Kersey	Ī									
Chris Cate										
Scott Sherman	t									
David Alvarez										
Marti Emerald										
Date of final passage JUI AUTHENTICATED BY:	_ 1 4 2016		KEVIN L. FA	AULCONER San Diego, California.						
(Seal) ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California. By Lind John John John John John John John John										
JUN 1 4 2016			JUL 1 4 2016							
I FURTHER CERTIFY dispensed with by a vote of five available to each member of the	that said ordinance w members of the Cour	vas read in funcil, and that	ll prior to passage o a written copy of the e day of its passage.	e ordinance was made						
(Seal)		ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California. By Market Janks, Deputy								
Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California										
		Ordinance N	lumber O-	20662						